126

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Electric Cooperative, Inc. to resolve a territorial dispute with Florida Power Corporation (Highway 51).) DOCKET NO. 881516-EU))) _)
In re: Petition of Suwannee Valley Electric Cooperative, Inc. to resolve a territorial dispute with Florida Power Corporation (Highway 27).) DOCKET NO. 881517-EU))
In re: Petition of Suwannee Valley Electric Cooperative, Inc. to resolve a territorial dispute with Florida Power Corporation (Northwood Acres)) DOCKET NO. 890735-EU)) ORDER NO. 21556
Subdivision.) ISSUED: 7-17-89

ORDER CONSOLIDATING DOCKETS

Suwannee Valley Electric Cooperative, Inc. (SVEC) has pending before this Commission three territorial disputes with Florida Power Corporation in Lafayette County, Florida. Docket No. 881516-EU deals with the Highway 51 area outside the town of Mayo, while Docket No. 881517-EU deals with the Highway 27 area outside of Mayo. Later, the cooperative filed another territorial dispute, Docket No. 890735-EU, which deals with the Northwood Acres Subdivision, also located outside of Mayo.

For purposes of efficiency and expediency, and upon agreement of the parties, we shall consolidate these three dockets under Docket No. 881516-EU, which shall be entitled "PETITION OF SUWANNEE VALLEY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. TO RESOLVE 3 TERRITORIAL DISPUTES WITH FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION IN LAFAYETTE COUNTY."

It has further come to our attention that the parties are engaged in several territorial disputes in Hamilton County, Florida. These will be consolidated by separate order, and will be heard in conjunction with this consolidated docket.

Based on the foregoing, it is

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE 07039 JUL 17 ISS3 FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING ORDER NO.21556 DOCKETS NOS. 881516-EU, 881517-EU & 890735-EU PAGE 2

ORDERED by Commissioner John T. Herndon that Dockets Nos. 881516-EU, 881517-EU and 890735-EU be consolidated under Docket No.881516-EU. It is further

ORDERED that Docket No. 881516-EU shall hereinafter be entitled "PETITIONS OF SUWANNEE VALLEY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. TO RESOLVE 3 TERRITORIAL DISPUTES WITH FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION IN LAFAYETTE COUNTY. It is further

ORDERED that Dockets Nos. 881517-EU and 890735-EU be closed after consolidation of dockets as discussed herein.

By ORDER of Commissioner John T. Herndon, as Prehearing Officer, this <u>17th</u> day of <u>July</u>, <u>1989</u>.

John T. Hendon

JOHN T. HERNDON, Commissioner and Prehearing Officer

(SEAL)

MER

4